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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES 

 
In the Matter of 
Otto Bock HealthCare North America, Inc., 
 a corporation 
 
  Respondent. 
 

  
 
Docket No. 9378 
 
 

 
RESPONDENT’S RENEWED MOTION FOR IN CAMERA TREATMENT OF 

CERTAIN TRIAL EXHIBITS 
 

Pursuant to Rule 3.45(b) of the Federal Trade Commission Rules of Practice, 16 C.F.R. 

§ 3.45(b), the January 18, 2018 Scheduling Order1 (“Scheduling Order”) and the December 20, 

2017 Protective Order Governing Confidential Material (“Protective Order”), Respondent Otto 

Bock HealthCare North America, Inc. (“Ottobock” or “Respondent”), by and through its counsel, 

seeks in camera treatment for portions of five trial exhibits.  Respondent’s renewed motion for in 

camera treatment is fully supported by the sworn Declaration of Ottobock’s Vice President of 

Medical Affairs, Government Affairs, and Future Development, Scott Schneider,2 attached 

hereto as Exhibit “A” (the “Schneider Declaration”).  Complaint Counsel has indicated that it 

takes no position regarding the relief sought in this Motion—it cannot join the Motion, but does 

not plan to file an opposition. 

                                                 
1 As amended by Order dated April 26, 2018. 

2 The Declaration in Support of Respondent’s Renewed Motion For In Camera Treatment of Certain Trial Exhibits 
is made by Scott Schneider, who is an executive at Ottobock.  The documents for which Respondent seeks partial in 
camera treatment contain highly confidential information belonging to both Freedom and Ottobock.  The Schneider 
Declaration provides an explanation as to how  

  Mr. Schneider is qualified to explain the confidential nature of the document pursuant to 
the Scheduling Order, at ¶ 7, dated January 18, 2018. 
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  Still, Respondent is only renewing its request for in camera 

treatment of mere portions of these documents. 

For the foregoing reasons, and those contained in the Schneider Declaration, Respondent 

respectfully requests that this Court grant five years5 of in camera protection to portions of the 

five trial exhibits as follows:  

                                                 
5 Documents containing business plans or pricing and cost information have been granted at least five years of in 
camera treatment.  See In the Matter of Tronox Ltd., 2018 WL 2336017, at *1 (F.T.C. May 15, 2018) (granting in 
camera treatment for a period of ten years for documents containing respondent’s “business plans” and five years 
for “aggregated price and volume information”). 
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Exhibit No. Pages 

PX01068 024-041 

PX01297 024-025; 059-061 

PX01518 010; 015; 017 

PX01524 006-009 

PX01703 

(same document as PX01297) 
 

009-010; 044-046 

 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

Dated:  August 14, 2018 /s/ William Shotzbarger  
Wayne A. Mack 
Edward G. Biester III 
Sean S. Zabaneh 
Sean P. McConnell 
Sarah Kulik 
William Shotzbarger 
Andrew J. Rudowitz 
Duane Morris LLP 
30 South 17th Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103-4196 
Telephone:  (215) 979-1000  
Fax:  (215) 979-1020  
WAMack@duanemorris.com 
EGBiester@duanemorris.com 
SSZabaneh@duanemorris.com 
SPMcConnell@duanemorris.com 
SCKulik@duanemorris.com 
WShotzbarger@duanemorris.com 
AJRudowitz@duanemorris.com 
 
Counsel for Respondent, Otto Bock 
HealthCare North America, Inc. 
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES 

 
In the Matter of 
Otto Bock HealthCare North America, Inc., 
 a corporation 
 
  Respondent. 
 

  
 
Docket No. 9378 
 
 

 
PROPOSED ORDER 

 
Upon consideration of Respondent’s Renewed Motion for In Camera Treatment of 

Certain Trial Exhibits (the “Motion”), any opposition thereto, any hearing thereon, and the entire 

record in this proceeding, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that the Motion is GRANTED. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that pursuant to Rule 3.45(b) of the Federal Trade 

Commission Rules of Practice, 16 C.F.R. § 3.45(b), the following portions of certain trial 

exhibits, identified in the Motion and attached as Exhibit 1 to the Declaration of Scott Schneider, 

shall be subject to the requested in camera treatment and will be kept confidential and not placed 

on the public record of this proceeding: 
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Exhibit No. Pages 

PX01068 024-041 

PX01297 024-025; 059-061 

PX01518 010; 015; 017 

PX01524 006-009 

PX01703 

(same document as PX01297) 
 

009-010; 044-046 

 

 
 

 
Date: ________________________   

D. Michael Chappell 
Administrative Law Judge 
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Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746, I declare under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing is true 

and correct. 

":1� 
This _7_th day of August, 2018. 

City, State 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on August 14, 2018, I caused a true and correct copy of the 

foregoing Respondent’s Renewed Motion for In Camera Treatment of a Certain Trial Exhibits to 

be served via FTC E-Filing System and e-mail upon the following: 

 

D. Michael Chappell 
Chief Administrative Law Judge 
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. 
Rm. H-110 
Washington, DC, 20580 
 
Donald S. Clark 
Federal Trade Commission 
Office of the Secretary 
600 Pennsylvania Avenue NW 
Washington DC, 20580 
 
Meghan Iorianni     Amy Posner 
Jonathan Ripa      Lisa De Marchi Sleigh 
Steven Lavender     Catherine Sanchez 
William Cooke     Sarah Wohl 
Yan Gao      Joseph Neely 
Lynda Lao      Dylan Brown 
Stephen Mohr      Betty McNeil 
Michael Moiseyev     Stephen Rodger 
James Weiss      Jordan Andrew 
Daniel Zach 
 
Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Washington, DC, 20580 
 
       
       /s/ William Shotzbarger________ 
       William Shotzbarger 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Notice of Electronic Service 

I hereby certify that on August 14, 2018, I filed an electronic copy of the foregoing Public - Respondent's 
Renewed Motion for In Camera Treatment of Certain Trial Exhibits, with: 

D. Michael Chappell 
Chief Administrative Law Judge 
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Suite 110 
Washington, DC, 20580 

Donald Clark 
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Suite 172 
Washington, DC, 20580 

I hereby certify that on August 14, 2018, I served via E-Service an electronic copy of the foregoing Public -
Respondent's Renewed Motion for In Camera Treatment of Certain Trial Exhibits, upon: 

Steven Lavender 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
slavender@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

William Cooke 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
wcooke@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Yan Gao 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
ygao@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Lynda Lao 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
llao1@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Stephen Mohr 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
smohr@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Michael Moiseyev 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
mmoiseyev@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

James Weiss 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
jweiss@ftc.gov 

mailto:jweiss@ftc.gov
mailto:mmoiseyev@ftc.gov
mailto:smohr@ftc.gov
mailto:llao1@ftc.gov
mailto:ygao@ftc.gov
mailto:wcooke@ftc.gov
mailto:slavender@ftc.gov


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Complaint 

Daniel Zach 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
dzach@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Amy Posner 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
aposner@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Meghan Iorianni 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
miorianni@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Jonathan Ripa 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
jripa@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Wayne A. Mack 
Duane Morris LLP 
wamack@duanemorris.com 
Respondent 

Edward G. Biester III 
Duane Morris LLP 
egbiester@duanemorris.com 
Respondent 

Sean P. McConnell 
Duane Morris LLP 
spmcconnell@duanemorris.com 
Respondent 

Sarah Kulik 
Duane Morris LLP 
sckulik@duanemorris.com 
Respondent 

William Shotzbarger 
Duane Morris LLP 
wshotzbarger@duanemorris.com 
Respondent 

Lisa De Marchi Sleigh 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
ldemarchisleigh@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Catherine Sanchez 
Attorney 

mailto:ldemarchisleigh@ftc.gov
mailto:wshotzbarger@duanemorris.com
mailto:sckulik@duanemorris.com
mailto:spmcconnell@duanemorris.com
mailto:egbiester@duanemorris.com
mailto:wamack@duanemorris.com
mailto:jripa@ftc.gov
mailto:miorianni@ftc.gov
mailto:aposner@ftc.gov
mailto:dzach@ftc.gov


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Federal Trade Commission 
csanchez@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Sarah Wohl 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
swohl@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Joseph Neely 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
jneely@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Sean Zabaneh 
Duane Morris LLP 
SSZabaneh@duanemorris.com 
Respondent 

Dylan Brown 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
dbrown4@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Betty McNeil 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
bmcneil@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Stephen Rodger 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
srodger@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Christopher H. Casey 
Partner 
Duane Morris LLP 
chcasey@duanemorris.com 
Respondent 

Simeon Poles 
Duane Morris LLP 
sspoles@duanemorris.com 
Respondent 

Andrew Rudowitz 
Duane Morris LLP 
ajrudowitz@duanemorris.com 
Respondent 

J. Manly Parks 
Attorney 
Duane Morris LLP 
JMParks@duanemorris.com 

mailto:JMParks@duanemorris.com
mailto:ajrudowitz@duanemorris.com
mailto:sspoles@duanemorris.com
mailto:chcasey@duanemorris.com
mailto:srodger@ftc.gov
mailto:bmcneil@ftc.gov
mailto:dbrown4@ftc.gov
mailto:SSZabaneh@duanemorris.com
mailto:jneely@ftc.gov
mailto:swohl@ftc.gov
mailto:csanchez@ftc.gov


 

 

 

 
 
 

Respondent 

Jordan Andrew 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
jandrew@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Kelly Eckel 
Duane Morris LLP 
KDEckel@duanemorris.com 
Respondent 

Theresa A. Langschultz 
Duane Morris LLP 
TLangschultz@duanemorris.com 
Respondent 

William Shotzbarger 
Attorney 

mailto:TLangschultz@duanemorris.com
mailto:KDEckel@duanemorris.com
mailto:jandrew@ftc.gov

